sheet are consistent with the policies adopted and as described in the Company’s
financial statements for the half-year ended 31 December 2019.

The significant effects of the Entitlement Offer (assuming the Entitlement Offer is fully
subscribed and no Existing Options are exercised or Convertible Notes are converted)
will be to:

(a) increase cash reserves by approximately $5,111,502 (after allowing for debt
conversion applications of $170,430 and cash expenses of the Entitlement Offer
which are estimated to be $390,000) will have arisen from the Entitlement Offer
made under this Prospectus assuming a $0.037 Issue Price;

(b) increase the number of issued ordinary shares by 153,295,469, issued pursuant
to the Entitlement Offer made under this Prospectus; and

(c) increase the number of Options on issue from 40,075,000 to 78,398,867, issued
pursuant to the Entitlement Offer made under this Prospectus, assuming one (1)
New Option is issued for every four (4) New Share allotted, and that each Eligible
Shareholder applies for more than $4,000 worth of New Shares.

Prospectus

 Page 44 of 86

Reviewed Pro forma

31-Dec 31-Dec

2019 2019

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,611,419 5,121,502 6,732,921

Trade and other receivables 1,221,062 0 1,221,062

Other current assets 97,543 0 97,543

Total Current Assets 2,930,024 5,121,502 8,051,526

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets 84,469,199 0 84,469,199

Investments accounted for using the equity method 15,435,989 0 15,435,989

Property, plant and equipment 2,369,327 0 2,369,327

Exploration and evaluation assets 9,918,293 0 9,918,293

Total Non-Current Assets 112,192,808 0 112,192,808

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 1,431,774 -170,430 1,261,344

Lease liability 326,678 0 326,678

Other financial liabilities 9,723,501 0 9,723,501

Total Current Liabilities 11,481,953 -170,430 11,311,523

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 16,105,850 0 16,105,850

Lease liability 1,701,740 0 1,701,740

Other financial liabilities - 0 -

Provisions 1,076,285 0 1,076,285

Total Non-Current Liabilities 18,883,875 0 18,883,875

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

EQUITY

Issued capital 33,545,921 5,671,932 39,217,853

Reserves 71,539,530 0 71,539,530

Accumulated losses -22,074,660 -380,000 -22,454,660

Equity attributable to members of the parent entity 83,010,791 5,291,932 88,302,723

Non-controlling interests 1,746,213 1,746,213

TOTAL EQUITY 84,757,004 5,291,932 90,048,936

115,122,832 120,244,334

-170,430 30,195,398

84,757,004 90,048,936

30,365,828

5,291,932

Total Pro

Forma

Adjustments

5,121,502

Prospectus

 Page 45 of 86

It should be noted that any further applications processed for acceptance under the Debt
Conversion Facility will have the effect of decreasing the Company’s pro forma cash
balance and pro forma trade creditor position as outlined above.

5.2 Present position

At the date of this Prospectus, the Company is of the view that there is no one entity who
controls the Company.

The Shareholders who hold more than 5% of the Shares prior to the date of this